

13-266
No. 13-

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 26 2013

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA EX REL. E. SCOTT
PRUITT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA EX REL. OKLAHOMA TAX
COMMISSION, AND STATE OF OKLAHOMA
EX REL. OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. LUDDY
GREGORY J. KERR
WINDELS MARX LANE
& MITTENDORF LLP
156 West 56th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 237-1000

JEREMY A. COLBY
Counsel of Record
WEBSTER SZANYI LLP
1400 Liberty Building
Buffalo, NY 14202
(716) 842-2800
jcolby@websterszanyi.com

LEONARD VIOLI
LAW OFFICE OF
LEONARD VIOLI, LLC
910 East Boston Post Road
Mamaroneck, NY 10543
(914) 698-6200

Counsel for Petitioner

248691



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Petition Should Be Granted Because The State Courts Misinterpreted and Misapplied This Court’s Decisions In <i>Moe, Colville, And Attea</i>	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Petition Should Be Granted Because The State Courts' Interpretation Of The Oklahoma Escrow Statute Imperils The Federal Law Rights Of NPMs, Indian Tribes, Tribal Members, And Indian Traders In Oklahoma And Numerous Other States And U.S. Territories	14
CONCLUSION	18



TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA, FILED MAY 28, 2013	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS, FILED MAR. 27, 2013	2a
APPENDIX C — ORDER <i>NUNC PRO TUNC</i> OF FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, FILED APR. 20, 2011	31a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, FILED SEPT. 12, 2008.....	42a
APPENDIX E — FEDERAL INDIAN TRADER STATUTES	45a
APPENDIX F — OKLAHOMA ESCROW STATUTE.....	47a
APPENDIX G — 68 OKLA. STAT. § 349 (<i>repealed effective Jan. 1, 2010, and replaced in part by 68 Okla. Stat. § 349.</i>)	58a
APPENDIX H — 68 OKLA. STAT. § 349.1	60a
APPENDIX I — OTHER RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF OKLAHOMA STATUTE REGARDING SALE OF CIGARETTES AT TRIBALLY OWNED OR LICENSED STORES	69a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Cent. Mach. Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	13
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	11
<i>Dept of Tax & Finance of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	12
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	14
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 534 (1974).....	16
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10 Cir. 2012).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	17
<i>N.Y., L.E. & W.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 153 U.S. 628 (1894).....	14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	12
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	12
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Edmondson v. Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd.</i> , No. 109484, —P.3d —, 2013 WL 3389079, 2013 OK CIV APP 58 (Mar. 27, 2013)	1
<i>State ex rel. Edmondson v. Native Wholesale Supply</i> , 2010 OK 58 ¶ 27, 237 P.2d 199.....	15
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	13, 16
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White Mt. Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	10, 16, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause).....	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	2
U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).	2, 14

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. §§ 261 to 264	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
37 Okla. Stat. §§ 600.21 to 600.23	3, 4
37 Okla. Stat. § 600.22(10)	5
37 Okla. Stat. § 600.23(A)(2).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
68 Okla. Stat. § 321(3)	9
68 Okla. Stat. § 346	3, 7, 9, 11
68 Okla. Stat. § 347	3, 9
68 Okla. Stat. § 348	3
68 Okla. Stat. § 349	3, 7, 9, 11
68 Okla. Stat. § 349.1.....	3, 9
68 Okla Stat. § 350.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>S&M Brands, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1601 (2011) (No. 10-622).....	4
